



















































































## Weighted Frequency tables: PUF Medicaid Person File

### The FREQ Procedure

County FIPS Code				
COUNTY_FIPS_CD	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
279	10138.29	0.02	63073005	96.76
281	3418.3	0.01	63076423	96.77
283	3010.06	0.00	63079434	96.77
285	21801.18	0.03	63101235	96.80
287	3820.78	0.01	63105056	96.81
289	7595.58	0.01	63112651	96.82
290	11958.31	0.02	63124609	96.84
291	16945.08	0.03	63141554	96.87
293	11456.62	0.02	63153011	96.88
295	20697.06	0.03	63173708	96.92
297	23538.25	0.04	63197246	96.95
299	20490.28	0.03	63217737	96.98
301	1339.35	0.00	63219076	96.99
303	47149.93	0.07	63266226	97.06
305	6712.67	0.01	63272939	97.07
307	1524.98	0.00	63274464	97.07
309	41561.84	0.06	63316025	97.13
311	4655.18	0.01	63320681	97.14
313	27155.31	0.04	63347836	97.18
315	2836.77	0.00	63350673	97.19
317	9363.58	0.01	63360036	97.20
319	1862.83	0.00	63361899	97.20
321	24086.1	0.04	63385985	97.24
323	18213.45	0.03	63404199	97.27
325	4410	0.01	63408609	97.28
329	20319.01	0.03	63428928	97.31
331	4094.96	0.01	63433023	97.31
335	1261.45	0.00	63434284	97.32
337	7686.45	0.01	63441971	97.33
339	69870.05	0.11	63511841	97.43
343	1277.77	0.00	63513118	97.44
347	21452.52	0.03	63534571	97.47
Frequency Missing = 4680067.02				

Data Source: PUF Medicaid Person File

## Weighted Frequency tables: PUF Medicaid Person File

## The FREQ Procedure

County FIPS Code				
COUNTY_FIPS_CD	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
349	8021.8	0.01	63542593	97.48
351	1305.53	0.00	63543898	97.48
353	3263.48	0.01	63547162	97.49
355	69090.86	0.11	63616253	97.59
361	15406.48	0.02	63631659	97.62
363	4217.96	0.01	63635877	97.63
365	2263.16	0.00	63638140	97.63
367	22792.4	0.03	63660933	97.66
371	7387.16	0.01	63668320	97.67
373	7276.2	0.01	63675596	97.69
375	25116.1	0.04	63700712	97.72
377	1644.01	0.00	63702356	97.73
381	12949.89	0.02	63715306	97.75
387	1676.18	0.00	63716982	97.75
389	2578.73	0.00	63719561	97.75
395	1633.9	0.00	63721195	97.76
397	4871.09	0.01	63726066	97.76
401	6307.44	0.01	63732373	97.77
405	1561.97	0.00	63733935	97.78
407	6334.01	0.01	63740269	97.79
409	13807.35	0.02	63754077	97.81
419	3461.01	0.01	63757538	97.81
423	41100.99	0.06	63798639	97.87
425	1215.9	0.00	63799854	97.88
427	20905.2	0.03	63820760	97.91
429	1817.44	0.00	63822577	97.91
433	8414.41	0.01	63830992	97.92
439	298264.9	0.46	64129256	98.38
441	20513.85	0.03	64149770	98.41
445	2625.74	0.00	64152396	98.42
449	6522.75	0.01	64158919	98.43
451	17956.41	0.03	64176875	98.46
Frequency Missing = 4680067.02				

Data Source: PUF Medicaid Person File

## Weighted Frequency tables: PUF Medicaid Person File

## The FREQ Procedure

County FIPS Code				
COUNTY_FIPS_CD	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
453	142785.6	0.22	64319661	98.67
455	2113.32	0.00	64321774	98.68
457	2374.34	0.00	64324149	98.68
459	5189.91	0.01	64329338	98.69
463	5833.52	0.01	64335172	98.70
465	16626.68	0.03	64351799	98.72
467	7190.88	0.01	64358990	98.73
469	15011.72	0.02	64374001	98.76
471	7791.37	0.01	64381793	98.77
473	7643.68	0.01	64389436	98.78
475	1491.38	0.00	64390928	98.78
477	3807.39	0.01	64394735	98.79
479	85824.34	0.13	64480559	98.92
481	6580.18	0.01	64487140	98.93
485	20246.92	0.03	64507386	98.96
487	8693.2	0.01	64516080	98.98
489	5441.11	0.01	64521521	98.98
491	39492.53	0.06	64561013	99.04
493	10787.47	0.02	64571801	99.06
495	1153.65	0.00	64572954	99.06
497	4953.03	0.01	64577907	99.07
499	5129.57	0.01	64583037	99.08
501	991.73	0.00	64584029	99.08
503	2374.48	0.00	64586403	99.08
505	4198.09	0.01	64590601	99.09
507	3306.57	0.01	64593908	99.09
510	294770.2	0.45	64888678	99.55
520	4295.05	0.01	64892973	99.55
550	30861.33	0.05	64923834	99.60
630	4119.44	0.01	64927954	99.61
650	20822.79	0.03	64948777	99.64
680	4508.35	0.01	64953285	99.65
Frequency Missing = 4680067.02				

Data Source: PUF Medicaid Person File



## Weighted Frequency tables: PUF Medicaid Person File

### The FREQ Procedure

County FIPS Code				
COUNTY_FIPS_CD	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
683	6761.59	0.01	64960047	99.66
700	37408.57	0.06	64997455	99.71
710	47061.27	0.07	65044516	99.79
740	21356.56	0.03	65065873	99.82
760	28920.29	0.04	65094793	99.86
770	22833.46	0.04	65117627	99.90
800	17004.64	0.03	65134631	99.92
810	44251.51	0.07	65178883	99.99
840	5054.81	0.01	65183938	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4680067.02				

Dual Eligible (Medicare & Medicaid) - January				
DUAL_ELGBL_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	44696286	83.73	44696286	83.73
1	8684130	16.27	53380416	100.00
Frequency Missing = 16483588.29				

Dual Eligible (Medicare & Medicaid) - February				
DUAL_ELGBL_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	44884196	83.79	44884196	83.79
1	8684103	16.21	53568299	100.00
Frequency Missing = 16295705.54				

Dual Eligible (Medicare & Medicaid) - March				
DUAL_ELGBL_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	45095866	83.85	45095866	83.85
1	8687531	16.15	53783398	100.00
Frequency Missing = 16080607.25				

## Weighted Frequency tables: PUF Medicaid Person File

### The FREQ Procedure

Dual Eligible (Medicare & Medicaid) - April				
DUAL_ELGBL_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	45085433	83.84	45085433	83.84
1	8687120	16.16	53772554	100.00
Frequency Missing = 16091451.07				

Dual Eligible (Medicare & Medicaid) - May				
DUAL_ELGBL_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	45178697	83.87	45178697	83.87
1	8688450	16.13	53867147	100.00
Frequency Missing = 15996857.46				

Dual Eligible (Medicare & Medicaid) - June				
DUAL_ELGBL_6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	45317170	83.90	45317170	83.90
1	8693793	16.10	54010963	100.00
Frequency Missing = 15853042.25				

Dual Eligible (Medicare & Medicaid) - July				
DUAL_ELGBL_7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	45402412	83.93	45402412	83.93
1	8692896	16.07	54095308	100.00
Frequency Missing = 15768696.39				

Dual Eligible (Medicare & Medicaid) - August				
DUAL_ELGBL_8	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	45636114	84.00	45636114	84.00
1	8692254	16.00	54328368	100.00
Frequency Missing = 15535636.7				

## Weighted Frequency tables: PUF Medicaid Person File

### The FREQ Procedure

Dual Eligible (Medicare & Medicaid) - September				
DUAL_ELGBL_9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	45698637	84.03	45698637	84.03
1	8685985	15.97	54384622	100.00
Frequency Missing = 15479382.94				

Dual Eligible (Medicare & Medicaid) - October				
DUAL_ELGBL_10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	45781782	84.05	45781782	84.05
1	8686353	15.95	54468135	100.00
Frequency Missing = 15395869.47				

Dual Eligible (Medicare & Medicaid) - November				
DUAL_ELGBL_11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	45922145	84.11	45922145	84.11
1	8677479	15.89	54599623	100.00
Frequency Missing = 15264381.7				

Dual Eligible (Medicare & Medicaid) - December				
DUAL_ELGBL_12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	46009905	84.14	46009905	84.14
1	8669667	15.86	54679572	100.00
Frequency Missing = 15184432.85				

## Weighted Frequency tables: PUF Medicaid Person File

### The FREQ Procedure

Medicaid Submitting State Code				
MCAID_SBMTTG_ST_CD	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
AK	141107.2	0.20	141107.2	0.20
AL	1118144	1.60	1259252	1.80
AZ	1519065	2.17	2778317	3.98
CA	10438576	14.94	13216893	18.92
CO	1045827	1.50	14262720	20.41
CT	758088.7	1.09	15020809	21.50
DC	194144.5	0.28	15214953	21.78
DE	225678.9	0.32	15440632	22.10
FL	4089154	5.85	19529786	27.95
GA	2084714	2.98	21614501	30.94
HI	257972.8	0.37	21872473	31.31
IA	643421.8	0.92	22515895	32.23
ID	305362.2	0.44	22821258	32.67
IL	2787789	3.99	25609046	36.66
IN	1312797	1.88	26921843	38.53
KS	492823.5	0.71	27414666	39.24
KY	1043152	1.49	28457818	40.73
LA	1705153	2.44	30162971	43.17
MA	1730479	2.48	31893450	45.65
MD	1122669	1.61	33016119	47.26
ME	323321.9	0.46	33339440	47.72
MI	2421245	3.47	35760685	51.19
MN	1091714	1.56	36852399	52.75
MO	1001350	1.43	37853748	54.18
MS	803194.6	1.15	38656943	55.33
MT	187452.4	0.27	38844396	55.60
NC	1979583	2.83	40823979	58.43
ND	101848.1	0.15	40925827	58.58
NE	288496.7	0.41	41214323	58.99
NH	186962.2	0.27	41401286	59.26
NJ	1615833	2.31	43017118	61.57
NM	621380.9	0.89	43638499	62.46
NV	560073.6	0.80	44198573	63.26

Data Source: PUF Medicaid Person File

## Weighted Frequency tables: PUF Medicaid Person File

### The FREQ Procedure

Medicaid Submitting State Code				
MCAID_SBMTTG_ST_CD	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
NY	5219607	7.47	49418180	70.73
OH	2454250	3.51	51872430	74.25
OK	996059.7	1.43	52868490	75.67
OR	928047.2	1.33	53796537	77.00
PA	2630801	3.77	56427338	80.77
RI	232651.6	0.33	56659990	81.10
SC	1012029	1.45	57672018	82.55
SD	151703.1	0.22	57823721	82.77
TN	1384422	1.98	59208143	84.75
TX	5739135	8.21	64947278	92.96
UT	423640.3	0.61	65370918	93.57
VA	1072277	1.53	66443195	95.10
VT	175488.7	0.25	66618684	95.35
WA	1469828	2.10	68088512	97.46
WI	1195700	1.71	69284212	99.17
WV	498583.5	0.71	69782796	99.88
WY	81208.8	0.12	69864005	100.00

Medicaid CHIP Enrollment - Annual				
MDCD_CHIP_ENRLMT	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	66481256	95.16	66481256	95.16
1	3382749	4.84	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Restricted Benefits Code - Annual				
RSTRCTD_BNFTS_IND	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	9596862	14.57	9596862	14.57
1	56253361	85.43	65850223	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4013781.42				

## Weighted Frequency tables: PUF Medicaid Person File

## The FREQ Procedure

Medicaid Enrollment - January				
MDCD_ENRLMT_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	10340147	14.80	10340147	14.80
1	59523858	85.20	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Enrollment - February				
MDCD_ENRLMT_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	10153789	14.53	10153789	14.53
1	59710216	85.47	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Enrollment - March				
MDCD_ENRLMT_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	9941272	14.23	9941272	14.23
1	59922733	85.77	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Enrollment - April				
MDCD_ENRLMT_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	9970742	14.27	9970742	14.27
1	59893263	85.73	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Enrollment - May				
MDCD_ENRLMT_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	9886713	14.15	9886713	14.15
1	59977292	85.85	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Enrollment - June				
MDCD_ENRLMT_6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	9745214	13.95	9745214	13.95
1	60118791	86.05	69864005	100.00

## Weighted Frequency tables: PUF Medicaid Person File

### The FREQ Procedure

Medicaid Enrollment - July				
MDCD_ENRLMT_7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	9677090	13.85	9677090	13.85
1	60186914	86.15	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Enrollment - August				
MDCD_ENRLMT_8	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	9466195	13.55	9466195	13.55
1	60397810	86.45	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Enrollment - September				
MDCD_ENRLMT_9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	9415718	13.48	9415718	13.48
1	60448287	86.52	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Enrollment - October				
MDCD_ENRLMT_10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	9369231	13.41	9369231	13.41
1	60494774	86.59	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Enrollment - November				
MDCD_ENRLMT_11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	9248266	13.24	9248266	13.24
1	60615739	86.76	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Enrollment - December				
MDCD_ENRLMT_12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	9178263	13.14	9178263	13.14
1	60685742	86.86	69864005	100.00

## Weighted Frequency tables: PUF Medicaid Person File

### The FREQ Procedure

Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO) Enrollment - January				
MDCD_MCO_ENRLMT_1	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	24498053	35.07	24498053	35.07
1	45365952	64.93	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO) Enrollment - February				
MDCD_MCO_ENRLMT_2	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	24153736	34.57	24153736	34.57
1	45710269	65.43	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO) Enrollment - March				
MDCD_MCO_ENRLMT_3	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	23836736	34.12	23836736	34.12
1	46027268	65.88	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO) Enrollment - April				
MDCD_MCO_ENRLMT_4	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	23695508	33.92	23695508	33.92
1	46168496	66.08	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO) Enrollment - May				
MDCD_MCO_ENRLMT_5	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	23465188	33.59	23465188	33.59
1	46398817	66.41	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO) Enrollment - June				
MDCD_MCO_ENRLMT_6	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	23248239	33.28	23248239	33.28
1	46615766	66.72	69864005	100.00



## Weighted Frequency tables: PUF Medicaid Person File

### The FREQ Procedure

Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO) Enrollment - July				
MDCD_MCO_ENRLMT_7	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	22900765	32.78	22900765	32.78
1	46963240	67.22	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO) Enrollment - August				
MDCD_MCO_ENRLMT_8	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	22696908	32.49	22696908	32.49
1	47167097	67.51	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO) Enrollment - September				
MDCD_MCO_ENRLMT_9	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	22595957	32.34	22595957	32.34
1	47268048	67.66	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO) Enrollment - October				
MDCD_MCO_ENRLMT_10	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	22499879	32.21	22499879	32.21
1	47364125	67.79	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO) Enrollment - November				
MDCD_MCO_ENRLMT_11	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	22433437	32.11	22433437	32.11
1	47430568	67.89	69864005	100.00

Medicaid Managed Care Organization (MCO) Enrollment - December				
MDCD_MCO_ENRLMT_12	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	22377407	32.03	22377407	32.03
1	47486597	67.97	69864005	100.00

## Weighted Frequency tables: PUF Medicaid Person File

## The FREQ Procedure

Race Code				
RACE_CD	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
0	13612019	19.48	13612019	19.48
1	25557611	36.58	39169630	56.07
2	12802571	18.32	51972201	74.39
3	13582566	19.44	65554767	93.83
9	4309238	6.17	69864005	100.00

Reason for entitlement/eligibility code				
RSN_ENRLMT_CD	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
1	26445038	40.44	26445038	40.44
2	2306781	3.53	28751818	43.97
3	11591639	17.73	40343458	61.70
4	7662061	11.72	48005518	73.41
5	6450150	9.86	54455668	83.28
6	10934856	16.72	65390524	100.00
Frequency Missing = 4473480.84				

Sex/Gender				
SEX_IDENT_CD	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
F	37986739	54.37	37986739	54.37
M	31877266	45.63	69864005	100.00

## Weighted Frequency tables: PUF Medicaid Person File

### The FREQ Procedure

Alpha State Code				
STATE_CD	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
AK	134830.9	0.21	134830.9	0.21
AL	1095576	1.68	1230407	1.89
AR	13006.72	0.02	1243414	1.91
AZ	1463813	2.25	2707227	4.15
CA	9522835	14.61	12230062	18.76
CO	1007090	1.54	13237151	20.31
CT	689603.9	1.06	13926755	21.37
DC	194375.8	0.30	14121131	21.66
DE	221622.8	0.34	14342754	22.00
FL	3957918	6.07	18300672	28.08
GA	2087722	3.20	20388394	31.28
HI	253489	0.39	20641883	31.67
IA	626552.6	0.96	21268435	32.63
ID	294792.9	0.45	21563228	33.08
IL	2776275	4.26	24339504	37.34
IN	1298849	1.99	25638352	39.33
KS	497033.7	0.76	26135386	40.09
KY	1051401	1.61	27186787	41.71
LA	1648606	2.53	28835394	44.24
MA	1713252	2.63	30548646	46.87
MD	1127508	1.73	31676154	48.60
ME	318920.5	0.49	31995074	49.08
MI	2294004	3.52	34289079	52.60
MN	1075872	1.65	35364951	54.25
MO	982864.5	1.51	36347815	55.76
MS	796797.7	1.22	37144613	56.98
MT	2827.64	0.00	37147441	56.99
NC	1918912	2.94	39066353	59.93
ND	99027.72	0.15	39165380	60.08
NE	161350.4	0.25	39326731	60.33
NH	185168.8	0.28	39511899	60.62
NJ	1597311	2.45	41109211	63.07
Frequency Missing = 4680067.02				

Data Source: PUF Medicaid Person File

## Weighted Frequency tables: PUF Medicaid Person File

### The FREQ Procedure

Alpha State Code				
STATE_CD	Frequency	Percent	Cumulative Frequency	Cumulative Percent
NM	580254.9	0.89	41689466	63.96
NV	429625.5	0.66	42119091	64.62
NY	5014797	7.69	47133888	72.31
OH	2414966	3.70	49548854	76.01
OK	966482.4	1.48	50515336	77.50
OR	858131.5	1.32	51373468	78.81
PA	2608447	4.00	53981915	82.81
RI	2341.67	0.00	53984257	82.82
SC	977452.5	1.50	54961709	84.32
SD	143605.9	0.22	55105315	84.54
TN	1350182	2.07	56455497	86.61
TX	4652683	7.14	61108180	93.75
UT	419843.1	0.64	61528023	94.39
VA	1058366	1.62	62586389	96.02
VT	77657.97	0.12	62664047	96.13
WA	873633.8	1.34	63537681	97.47
WI	1177816	1.81	64715496	99.28
WV	463929.5	0.71	65179426	99.99
WY	4511.79	0.01	65183938	100.00
<b>Frequency Missing = 4680067.02</b>				